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STATE OF MINNESOTA 

 

 

NINETY-FIRST SESSION - 2019 
 

_____________________ 
 

ELEVENTH DAY 
 

SAINT PAUL, MINNESOTA, MONDAY, FEBRUARY 11, 2019 
 

 
 The House of Representatives convened at 3:30 p.m. and was called to order by Jason Rarick, Speaker pro 

tempore. 

 

 Prayer was offered by the Reverend Lisa Wiens Heinsohn, Rector, St. John's Episcopal Church, Minneapolis, 

Minnesota. 

 

 The members of the House gave the pledge of allegiance to the flag of the United States of America. 

 

 The roll was called and the following members were present: 
 
Acomb 
Albright 
Anderson 
Backer 
Bahner 
Bahr 
Baker 
Becker-Finn 
Bennett 
Bernardy 
Bierman 
Boe 
Brand 
Cantrell 
Carlson, A. 
Carlson, L. 
Christensen 
Claflin 
Considine 
Daniels 
Daudt 
Davids 

Davnie 
Dehn 
Demuth 
Dettmer 
Drazkowski 
Ecklund 
Edelson 
Elkins 
Erickson 
Fabian 
Fischer 
Franson 
Freiberg 
Garofalo 
Gomez 
Grossell 
Gruenhagen 
Gunther 
Haley 
Halverson 
Hamilton 
Hansen 

Hassan 
Heinrich 
Heintzeman 
Her 
Hertaus 
Hornstein 
Howard 
Huot 
Johnson 
Jurgens 
Klevorn 
Koegel 
Kotyza-Witthuhn 
Koznick 
Kresha 
Kunesh-Podein 
Layman 
Lee 
Lesch 
Liebling 
Lien 
Lillie 

Lippert 
Lislegard 
Loeffler 
Long 
Lucero 
Lueck 
Mahoney 
Mann 
Mariani 
Marquart 
Masin 
McDonald 
Mekeland 
Miller 
Moller 
Moran 
Morrison 
Munson 
Murphy 
Nash 
Nelson 
Neu 

Noor 
Nornes 
O'Driscoll 
Olson 
O'Neill 
Persell 
Petersburg 
Pierson 
Pinto 
Poppe 
Poston 
Pryor 
Quam 
Rarick 
Richardson 
Robbins 
Runbeck 
Sandell 
Sandstede 
Sauke 
Schomacker 
Schultz 

Scott 
Stephenson 
Sundin 
Swedzinski 
Tabke 
Theis 
Urdahl 
Vang 
Vogel 
Wagenius 
Wazlawik 
West 
Winkler 
Wolgamott 
Xiong, J. 
Xiong, T. 
Youakim 
Zerwas 
Spk. Hortman 

 

 A quorum was present. 

 

 Green, Hausman, Kiel, Pelowski and Torkelson were excused. 

 

 

 The Speaker assumed the Chair. 
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 The Chief Clerk proceeded to read the Journal of the preceding day.  There being no objection, further reading of 

the Journal was dispensed with and the Journal was approved as corrected by the Chief Clerk. 

 

 

REPORTS OF STANDING COMMITTEES AND DIVISIONS 

 

 

Lesch from the Judiciary Finance and Civil Law Division to which was referred: 

 

H. F. No. 10, A bill for an act relating to human rights; clarifying the definition of sexual harassment; amending 

Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 363A.03, subdivision 43. 

 

Reported the same back with the recommendation that the bill be placed on the General Register. 

 

 The report was adopted. 

 

 

Carlson, L., from the Committee on Ways and Means to which was referred: 

 

H. F. No. 14, A bill for an act relating to elections; transferring and appropriating money for purposes of the 

Help America Vote Act. 

 

Reported the same back with the following amendments: 

 

Delete everything after the enacting clause and insert: 

 

"Section 1.  HELP AMERICA VOTE ACT TRANSFERS AND APPROPRIATIONS; SECRETARY OF 

STATE. 

 

(a) $6,595,610 is appropriated in fiscal year 2019 from the HAVA account established in Minnesota Statutes, 

section 5.30, to the secretary of state for the purposes of improving the administration and security of elections as 

authorized by federal law, including but not limited to any of the following activities: 

 

(1) modernizing, securing, and updating the statewide voter registration system and for cybersecurity upgrades 

as authorized by federal law; 

 

(2) improving accessibility; 

 

(3) preparing training materials and training local election officials; 

 

(4) implementing security improvements for election systems; and 

 

(5) funding other activities to improve the security of elections. 

 

(b) Any amount earned in interest on the amount appropriated under paragraph (a) is appropriated from the 

HAVA account to the secretary of state for purposes of improving the administration and security of elections as 

authorized by federal law. 

 

(c) The appropriations under paragraphs (a) and (b) are onetime and available until March 23, 2023. 
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(d) $167,000 expended by the secretary of state in fiscal years 2018 and 2019 for increasing secure access to the 

statewide voter registration system is deemed:  (1) to be money used for carrying out the purposes authorized under 

the Omnibus Appropriations Act of 2018, Public Law 115-1410, and the Help America Vote Act of 2002, Public 

Law 107-252, section 101; and (2) to be credited toward any match required by those laws. 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE.  This section is effective the day following final enactment." 

 

 

With the recommendation that when so amended the bill be placed on the General Register. 

 

 The report was adopted. 

 

 

Carlson, L., from the Committee on Ways and Means to which was referred: 

 

H. F. No. 15, A bill for an act relating to public safety; eliminating the voluntary relationship defense for 

criminal sexual conduct crimes; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 609.349. 

 

Reported the same back with the following amendments: 

 

Delete everything after the enacting clause and insert: 

 

"Section 1.  REPEALER. 

 

Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 609.349, is repealed. 

 

EFFECTIVE DATE.  This section is effective the day following final enactment." 

 

Delete the title and insert: 

 

"A bill for an act relating to public safety; eliminating the voluntary relationship defense for criminal sexual 

conduct crimes; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 609.349." 

 

 

With the recommendation that when so amended the bill be placed on the General Register. 

 

 The report was adopted. 

 

 

SECOND READING OF HOUSE BILLS 

 

 

 H. F. Nos. 10, 14 and 15 were read for the second time. 

 

 

INTRODUCTION AND FIRST READING OF HOUSE BILLS 
 

 

 The following House Files were introduced: 
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Xiong, T.; Ecklund; Lueck; Lee; Xiong, J.; Heinrich; Her; Vang; Noor; Moran; Hassan; Becker-Finn; Mahoney; 

Lillie and Lesch introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 919, A bill for an act relating to state government; establishing a new state holiday to recognize 

Hmong people who assisted the United States during the Vietnam War; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 

Statutes, chapter 10. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Government Operations. 

 

 

Morrison, Acomb and Pryor introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 920, A bill for an act relating to education finance; authorizing a fund transfer for Independent School 

District No. 276, Minnetonka. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Liebling, Zerwas, Cantrell, Fischer, Hamilton and Gruenhagen introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 921, A bill for an act relating to health care; requiring commissioner of human services to contract 

with dental administrators to administer dental services to recipients of medical assistance and MinnesotaCare; 

proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 256B. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy. 

 

 

Lislegard, Layman, Ecklund and Sandstede introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 922, A bill for an act relating to health; limiting well notification fees in certain circumstances; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 103I.208, subdivision 1; 103I.601, subdivision 4. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy. 

 

 

Howard introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 923, A bill for an act relating to health care; providing for emergency prescription refills; amending 

Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 151.01, subdivision 23; 151.211, by adding a subdivision. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Commerce. 

 

 

Sundin, Lislegard, Baker, Zerwas, Schultz and Sandstede introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 924, A bill for an act relating to health; creating a task force to facilitate person-centered innovation in 

health and human services through a statewide expansion of telepresence platform access and collaboration; 

requiring a report. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy. 
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Davids introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 925, A bill for an act relating to health care; authorizing the use of epinephrine auto-injectors by 

certain individuals who complete a training program; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 144.999. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy. 

 

 

Bernardy; Klevorn; Mann; Liebling; O'Neill; Moran; Schomacker; Carlson, L.; Nelson; Gomez and Hornstein 

introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 926, A bill for an act relating to human services; allowing medical assistance coverage for drugs and 

pharmaceutical ingredients used for weight loss; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 256B.0625, subdivision 13d. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy. 

 

 

Liebling introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 927, A bill for an act relating to health; modifying license conditions for swing beds; amending 

Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 144.562, subdivision 2. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy. 

 

 

Richardson, Zerwas, Moran, Mann, Schomacker, Edelson, Quam, Boe and Wagenius introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 928, A bill for an act relating to human services; appropriating money for programs related to reducing 

fetal alcohol spectrum disorder. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Richardson, Zerwas, Moran, Mann, Schomacker, Edelson and Sauke introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 929, A bill for an act relating to human services; directing the commissioner of human services to seek 

an amendment to the brain injury waiver; modifying the definition of traumatic brain injury for the state traumatic 

brain injury program; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 256B.093, subdivision 2. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy. 

 

 

Kunesh-Podein, Zerwas, Halverson, Backer, Fischer, Edelson, Masin, Davnie, Huot, Bierman, Koegel, Bahr, 

Franson, Cantrell, Mann, Hamilton, Albright and Baker introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 930, A bill for an act relating to human services; directing commissioner of human services to develop 

medical assistance TEFRA enrollment content; establishing stakeholder group on the medical assistance TEFRA 

option; requiring a report. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy. 
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Backer introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 931, A bill for an act relating to agriculture; reducing the quarterly minimum production level and 

adding eligible feedstocks for advanced biofuel production incentive payments; reducing the minimum production 

level for renewable chemical production incentive payments; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 41A.16, 

subdivisions 1, 2; 41A.17, subdivision 1. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Moller, Hornstein, Cantrell, Theis, Hamilton, Howard, Bierman, Freiberg, Elkins, Noor, Demuth, Wolgamott, 

Loeffler, Huot, Zerwas, Claflin, Becker-Finn and Dehn introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 932, A bill for an act relating to public safety; authorizing disclosure of emergency contacts on driver's 

license applications; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 171.06, subdivision 3; 171.12, by adding a 

subdivision. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Transportation Finance and Policy Division. 

 

 

Davids introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 933, A bill for an act relating to taxation; lodging; allowing the city of La Crescent to impose an 

additional two percent lodging tax. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Taxes. 

 

 

Lesch, Urdahl, Hausman, Mahoney, Lillie and Xiong, J., introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 934, A bill for an act relating to arts and culture; appropriating money for Como Park Zoo and 

Conservatory. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Bierman and Mann introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 935, A bill for an act relating to capital investment; appropriating money for an environmental learning 

center in Lakeville; authorizing the sale and issuance of state bonds. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Sandstede, Lislegard, Ecklund, Layman and Murphy introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 936, A bill for an act relating to capital investment; appropriating money for a grant to the city of 

Hibbing for the mine view project; authorizing the sale and issuance of state bonds. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
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Gomez, Kunesh-Podein, Hassan, Persell and Becker-Finn introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 937, A bill for an act relating to capital investment; appropriating money for continued renovation and 

expansion of the American Indian Center in Minneapolis. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Sandstede and Ecklund introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 938, A bill for an act relating to capital investment; appropriating money for renovation of a publicly 

owned former juvenile treatment facility into a facility providing mental health, child welfare, and other services to 

children and families. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Howard, Moller, Vang, Hausman, Kunesh-Podein, Hornstein, Edelson and Considine introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 939, A bill for an act relating to public safety; restoring the civil right to vote of an individual upon 

release from incarceration or upon sentencing if no incarceration is imposed; requiring notice; repealing county 

attorney obligation to promptly investigate voter registration and eligibility; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, 

sections 201.014, by adding a subdivision; 201.071, subdivision 1; 204C.10; 609.165, subdivision 1; proposing 

coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 201; 243; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 201.275. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Government Operations. 

 

 

Cantrell, Zerwas, Bierman, Acomb and Mann introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 940, A bill for an act relating to health; appropriating money for the Palliative Care Advisory Council. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Johnson and Brand introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 941, A bill for an act relating to workforce development; appropriating money for a grant to 

Advocating Change Together. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Gunther and Dettmer introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 942, A bill for an act relating to capital investment; appropriating money for the Martin County 

veterans memorial; authorizing the sale and issuance of state bonds. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
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Bennett, Grossell, Green, Backer and Fabian introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 943, A bill for an act relating to agriculture; appropriating money for mental health counseling. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Stephenson introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 944, A bill for an act relating to capital investment; appropriating money for improvements to 

Mississippi Point Park in Champlin; authorizing the sale and issuance of state bonds. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Wazlawik and Davnie introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 945, A bill for an act relating to education; modifying the definition of textbook; amending Minnesota 

Statutes 2018, section 123B.41, subdivision 2. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Education Policy. 

 

 

Mahoney introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 946, A bill for an act relating to economic development; appropriating money for small business 

development in East St. Paul. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Mahoney introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 947, A bill for an act relating to wages; prohibiting employers from requiring disclosure of past wages; 

imposing civil penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 181.171, subdivision 1; proposing coding for 

new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 181. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Labor. 

 

 

Backer introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 948, A bill for an act relating to capital investment; appropriating money for flood hazard mitigation in 

the Buffalo-Red River Watershed District; authorizing the sale and issuance of state bonds. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
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Hansen introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 949, A bill for an act relating to taxation; local government aid; providing a onetime adjustment for a 

city; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 477A.013, subdivision 13. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Taxes. 

 

 

Christensen, Edelson, Kunesh-Podein, Mariani and Howard introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 950, A bill for an act relating to public safety; appropriating money for the Minnesota School Safety 

Center. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Becker-Finn introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 951, A bill for an act relating to elections; providing for automatic voter registration of applicants for a 

driver's license, instruction permit, or state identification card; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 13.607, 

by adding a subdivision; 201.161. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Government Operations. 

 

 

Davids introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 952, A bill for an act relating to capital investment; appropriating money for the Root River State 

Trail; authorizing the sale and issuance of state bonds. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Davids introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 953, A bill for an act relating to environment; appropriating money to develop curriculum for feedlot 

training. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Xiong, J.; Mahoney; Hassan; Theis and Noor introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 954, A bill for an act relating to workforce development; appropriating money for a grant to Big 

Brothers Big Sisters. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
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Koegel, Garofalo, Claflin, Mahoney, Noor, Stephenson, Bahner, Fabian, Albright, Davnie and Sandell 
introduced: 

 
H. F. No. 955, A bill for an act relating to workforce development; appropriating money for SciTechsperience. 
 
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
 
 
Koegel and Lillie introduced: 
 
H. F. No. 956, A bill for an act relating to capital investment; appropriating money to the Minnesota Amateur 

Sports Commission for Mighty Ducks grants; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 240A.09. 
 
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
 
 
Hausman, Urdahl, Liebling, Wazlawik and Pinto introduced: 
 
H. F. No. 957, A bill for an act relating to arts and culture; appropriating money for Minnesota Children's 

Museum and Minnesota Children's Museum of Rochester. 
 
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
 
 
Hausman, Urdahl and Lesch introduced: 
 
H. F. No. 958, A bill for an act relating to arts and culture; appropriating money for Bell Museum. 
 
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
 
 
Sundin, Olson, Hornstein, Murphy, Ecklund, Sandstede and Lislegard introduced: 
 
H. F. No. 959, A bill for an act relating to capital investment; appropriating money for the Western Lake 

Superior Sanitary District; authorizing the sale and issuance of state bonds. 
 
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
 
 
Edelson, Zerwas, Dehn, Albright, Jurgens and Hassan introduced: 
 
H. F. No. 960, A bill for an act relating to capital investment; appropriating money for a new Washburn Center 

for Children facility in the east metropolitan area. 
 
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
 
 
Davids; Carlson, L.; Youakim; Heintzeman; Lesch and Brand introduced: 
 
H. F. No. 961, A bill for an act relating to taxation; individual income; providing a refundable film production 

tax credit; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 290.06, by adding a subdivision. 
 
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Taxes. 
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Brand, Klevorn, Hansen, Poston, Considine, Lippert, Vang, Wazlawik and Fischer introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 962, A bill for an act relating to agriculture; appropriating money for the Forever Green Agriculture 

Initiative at the University of Minnesota. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Halverson; Hortman; Morrison; Liebling; Moran; Pinto; Olson; Elkins; Mann; Pryor; Cantrell; Kunesh-Podein; 

Edelson; Howard; Klevorn; Freiberg; Acomb; Fischer; Carlson, A.; Bahner; Richardson; Hassan; Youakim; 

Loeffler; Lillie; Her; Schultz; Moller; Gomez; Wazlawik; Davnie; Masin; Koegel and Kotyza-Witthuhn introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 963, A bill for an act relating to health insurance; establishing supply requirements for prescription 

contraceptives; requiring health plans to cover contraceptive methods, sterilization, and related medical services, 

patient education, and counseling; establishing accommodations for eligible organizations; amending Minnesota 

Statutes 2018, section 256B.0625, subdivision 13; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 62Q. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Commerce. 

 

 

Bierman, Howard, Hamilton, Fischer and Her introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 964, A bill for an act relating to housing; appropriating money for housing supports for persons with a 

mental illness. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Marquart introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 965, A bill for an act relating to education; establishing P-TECH schools; appropriating money; 

proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 124D. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Education Policy. 

 

 

Davids and Daudt introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 966, A bill for an act relating to natural resources; appropriating money to develop test for chronic 

wasting disease. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Lippert, Liebling, Bennett, Poppe, Sundin, Lislegard, Sandstede and Wolgamott introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 967, A bill for an act relating to health; modifying requirements for a hospital or hospital campus 

closure, service curtailment, or service relocation; establishing a right of first refusal for hospitals; amending 

Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 144.555; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 144. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy. 
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Nelson; O'Driscoll; Freiberg; Nash; Dehn; Zerwas; Youakim; Kresha; Carlson, L.; Erickson; Hertaus; Poston; 

Fabian; Lueck; Lillie; Dettmer; Vogel; Masin; Davnie; Theis; Albright and Ecklund introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 968, A bill for an act relating to counties; authorizing the appointment of specified county offices; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 375.08; 375A.10, subdivision 5; 375A.12, subdivision 2; 382.01; 

382.02; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 375A. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Government Operations. 

 

 

Murphy introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 969, A bill for an act relating to taxation; local government aid; providing additional aid adjustments; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 477A.013, subdivision 13. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Taxes. 

 

 

Huot, Hansen, Lippert, Jurgens, Long and Bierman introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 970, A bill for an act relating to natural resources; appropriating money for prairie butterfly 

conservation program. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Pryor, Wolgamott, Theis, Lien, Layman and Lillie introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 971, A bill for an act relating to education; mental health services; appropriating money; amending 

Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 136F.20, by adding a subdivision. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Heintzeman introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 972, A bill for an act relating to education finance; authorizing certain nonpublic students to enroll in 

postsecondary enrollment options in 10th grade; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 

124D.09, subdivision 4. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Persell, Hausman, Lee, Loeffler, Brand, Kunesh-Podein, Freiberg and Xiong, J., introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 973, A bill for an act relating to environment; reinstating Minnesota Pollution Control Agency Citizens 

Board; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 116.02; 116.03, subdivisions 1, 2a; repealing Laws 2015, First 

Special Session chapter 4, article 4, section 149. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Environment and Natural Resources Policy. 
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Runbeck introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 974, A bill for an act relating to consumer protection; requiring the operator of a social media platform 

to provide a specific warning when a social media account is accessed; requiring a specific warning when a mobile 

device is sold; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 325E. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Commerce. 

 

 

Richardson, Gunther, Halverson, McDonald, Davids, Pierson and Carlson, A., introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 975, A bill for an act relating to human services; appropriating money for the Commission of the Deaf, 

DeafBlind and Hard of Hearing. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Hornstein introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 976, A bill for an act relating to transportation; allowing Minneapolis to restrict engine braking along a 

segment of Interstate Highway 94. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Transportation Finance and Policy Division. 

 

 

Vang, Lee, Bernardy, Urdahl and Poppe introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 977, A bill for an act relating to higher education; appropriating money to support programs of college 

admission and graduation for low-income students; requiring a report. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Gomez introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 978, A bill for an act relating to state government; modifying state procurement provision; amending 

Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 16C.06, by adding a subdivision. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Government Operations. 

 

 

Gomez, Lee, Dehn and Hassan introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 979, A bill for an act relating to landlord tenant law; requiring landlords to provide tenants with 

information on voter registration; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 201; 504B. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Government Operations. 
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Gomez, Dehn and Lee introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 980, A bill for an act relating to elections; authorizing individuals under the age of 18 to vote at a 

primary election in certain circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 201.014, subdivision 1. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Government Operations. 

 

 

Hertaus introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 981, A bill for an act relating to crime; enacting the Uniform Collateral Consequences of Conviction 

Act proposed for adoption by the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws; conforming other 

law regarding collateral consequences and the rehabilitation of criminal offenders with the uniform act; 

appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 245C.22, by adding a subdivision; 245C.24, by 

adding a subdivision; 364.07; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 638; repealing 

Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 609B.050; 609B.100; 609B.101; 609B.102; 609B.103; 609B.104; 609B.105; 

609B.106; 609B.107; 609B.108; 609B.109; 609B.110; 609B.111; 609B.112; 609B.113; 609B.120; 609B.121; 

609B.122; 609B.123; 609B.124; 609B.125; 609B.126; 609B.127; 609B.128; 609B.129; 609B.130; 609B.132; 

609B.133; 609B.134; 609B.135; 609B.136; 609B.139; 609B.140; 609B.141; 609B.142; 609B.143; 609B.144; 

609B.146; 609B.147; 609B.148; 609B.149; 609B.1495; 609B.150; 609B.151; 609B.152; 609B.153; 609B.155; 

609B.157; 609B.158; 609B.159; 609B.160; 609B.161; 609B.162; 609B.164; 609B.1645; 609B.165; 609B.168; 

609B.170; 609B.171; 609B.172; 609B.173; 609B.174; 609B.175; 609B.176; 609B.177; 609B.179; 609B.180; 

609B.181; 609B.183; 609B.184; 609B.185; 609B.187; 609B.188; 609B.189; 609B.191; 609B.192; 609B.193; 

609B.194; 609B.195; 609B.200; 609B.201; 609B.203; 609B.205; 609B.206; 609B.216; 609B.231; 609B.235; 

609B.237; 609B.241; 609B.245; 609B.255; 609B.262; 609B.263; 609B.265; 609B.271; 609B.273; 609B.275; 

609B.277; 609B.301; 609B.310; 609B.311; 609B.312; 609B.320; 609B.321; 609B.330; 609B.331; 609B.332; 

609B.333; 609B.340; 609B.341; 609B.342; 609B.343; 609B.344; 609B.345; 609B.400; 609B.405; 609B.410; 

609B.415; 609B.425; 609B.430; 609B.435; 609B.445; 609B.450; 609B.455; 609B.460; 609B.465; 609B.500; 

609B.505; 609B.510; 609B.515; 609B.518; 609B.520; 609B.525; 609B.530; 609B.535; 609B.540; 609B.545; 

609B.600; 609B.610; 609B.611; 609B.612; 609B.613; 609B.614; 609B.615; 609B.700; 609B.710; 609B.720; 

609B.721; 609B.722; 609B.723; 609B.724; 609B.725. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Long introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 982, A bill for an act relating to crime; enacting the Uniform Collateral Consequences of Conviction 

Act proposed for adoption by the National Conference of Commissioners on Uniform State Laws; conforming other 

law regarding collateral consequences and the rehabilitation of criminal offenders with the uniform act; 

appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 245C.22, by adding a subdivision; 245C.24, by 

adding a subdivision; 364.07; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 638; repealing 

Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 609B.050; 609B.100; 609B.101; 609B.102; 609B.103; 609B.104; 609B.105; 

609B.106; 609B.107; 609B.108; 609B.109; 609B.110; 609B.111; 609B.112; 609B.113; 609B.120; 609B.121; 

609B.122; 609B.123; 609B.124; 609B.125; 609B.126; 609B.127; 609B.128; 609B.129; 609B.130; 609B.132; 

609B.133; 609B.134; 609B.135; 609B.136; 609B.139; 609B.140; 609B.141; 609B.142; 609B.143; 609B.144; 

609B.146; 609B.147; 609B.148; 609B.149; 609B.1495; 609B.150; 609B.151; 609B.152; 609B.153; 609B.155; 

609B.157; 609B.158; 609B.159; 609B.160; 609B.161; 609B.162; 609B.164; 609B.1641; 609B.1645; 609B.165; 

609B.168; 609B.170; 609B.171; 609B.172; 609B.173; 609B.174; 609B.175; 609B.176; 609B.177; 609B.179; 

609B.180; 609B.181; 609B.183; 609B.184; 609B.185; 609B.187; 609B.188; 609B.189; 609B.191; 609B.192; 

609B.193; 609B.194; 609B.195; 609B.200; 609B.201; 609B.203; 609B.205; 609B.206; 609B.216; 609B.231; 
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609B.235; 609B.237; 609B.241; 609B.245; 609B.255; 609B.262; 609B.263; 609B.265; 609B.271; 609B.273; 

609B.275; 609B.277; 609B.301; 609B.310; 609B.311; 609B.312; 609B.320; 609B.321; 609B.330; 609B.331; 

609B.332; 609B.333; 609B.340; 609B.341; 609B.342; 609B.343; 609B.344; 609B.345; 609B.400; 609B.405; 

609B.410; 609B.415; 609B.425; 609B.430; 609B.435; 609B.445; 609B.450; 609B.455; 609B.460; 609B.465; 

609B.500; 609B.505; 609B.510; 609B.515; 609B.518; 609B.520; 609B.525; 609B.530; 609B.535; 609B.540; 

609B.545; 609B.600; 609B.610; 609B.611; 609B.612; 609B.613; 609B.614; 609B.615; 609B.700; 609B.710; 

609B.720; 609B.721; 609B.722; 609B.723; 609B.724; 609B.725. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Elkins; Freiberg; Xiong, J.; Hassan; Moran; Long; Richardson; Edelson; Morrison; Carlson, A.; Noor; Tabke; 

Mann; Bernardy; Howard; Youakim; Acomb; Xiong, T., and Wazlawik introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 983, A bill for an act relating to elections; authorizing jurisdictions to adopt ranked-choice voting; 

establishing procedures for adoption, implementation, and use of ranked-choice voting; allowing municipalities to 

use electronic voting systems with a reallocation feature; authorizing rulemaking; amending Minnesota Statutes 

2018, sections 205.13, subdivision 2; 206.58, subdivision 1; 206.83; 206.89, subdivisions 2, 3; proposing coding for 

new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 206; proposing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 204E. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Government Operations. 

 

 

Becker-Finn, Hansen, Davids, Lee, Persell, Brand, Sundin, Lislegard, Nelson, Wagenius, Claflin, Morrison, 

Fischer, Her, Tabke, Acomb, Lillie and Lueck introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 984, A bill for an act relating to natural resources; appropriating money to develop test for chronic 

wasting disease. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Hassan; Xiong, J.; Moran; Davnie; Vang; Gomez; Xiong, T.; Howard; Huot; Wolgamott; Her; Long; Acomb; 

Kotyza-Witthuhn; Edelson; Kunesh-Podein; Dehn; Richardson; Hornstein; Lee; Lesch and Loeffler introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 985, A bill for an act relating to economic development; appropriating money to the east African 

community economic development pilot grant program; requiring a report. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Bahr, Freiberg, Lucero, Munson, Bierman, Huot, Brand, Considine, Halverson, Elkins, Mekeland, Moran, 

Runbeck, Garofalo, Miller, Drazkowski and Zerwas introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 986, A bill for an act relating to state government; proposing an amendment to the Minnesota 

Constitution, article IV, section 17; strengthening the single subject requirement for legislative enactments. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Government Operations. 
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Richardson, Hansen and Cantrell introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 987, A bill for an act relating to driver education; expanding access to driver education programs for 

low-income students; establishing a driver education work group; requiring a report; appropriating money; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 123B.36, subdivision 1; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 

Statutes, chapter 124D. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Education Policy. 

 

 

Bernardy introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 988, A bill for an act relating to unemployment insurance; modifying eligibility requirements for 

school contractors; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 268.085, subdivision 8. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Bernardy; Elkins; Petersburg; Koznick; Carlson, L.; Nelson and Quam introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 989, A bill for an act relating to transportation; requiring commissioner of transportation to implement 

trunk highway performance measures and annual targets; requiring a report; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, 

section 174.03, by adding a subdivision. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Transportation Finance and Policy Division. 

 

 

Sundin, Davids, O'Driscoll and Howard introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 990, A bill for an act relating to financial institutions; adding an exemption to licensing requirements 

for residential mortgage originators; providing for conformity with federal truth in lending requirements; amending 

Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 58.04, subdivision 1. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Commerce. 

 

 

Backer introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 991, A bill for an act relating to transportation; allowing counties to increase speed limits on county 

roads in excess of 55 miles per hour; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 169.14, subdivision 5. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Transportation Finance and Policy Division. 

 

 

Backer introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 992, A bill for an act relating to transportation; including pickup trucks in the definition of "farm 

truck;" amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 168.002, subdivision 8. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Transportation Finance and Policy Division. 
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Pryor, Haley, Vang, Wolgamott, Lien, Nornes, Runbeck, Layman, Kunesh-Podein, Considine, Tabke, Wazlawik 

and Bernardy introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 993, A bill for an act relating to higher education; modifying workforce development scholarships; 

appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 136F.38, subdivision 3. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Davids introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 994, A bill for an act relating to economic development; creating the Venture SE Minnesota 

Diversification revolving loan program; appropriating money. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Commerce. 

 

 

Pinto, Miller and Dehn introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 995, A bill for an act relating to public safety; expanding vehicle forfeiture in prostitution offenses; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 609.324, subdivision 5; 609.5312, subdivision 3. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Reform Finance and 

Policy Division. 

 

 

Considine, Wolgamott, Christensen, Tabke, Sundin, Ecklund, Lislegard, Brand and Her introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 996, A bill for an act relating to corrections; revising the correctional officers discipline procedures; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 241.026. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Long introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 997, A bill for an act relating to corrections; providing guidance for sentencing offenders to probation 

and length of probation; providing for data integration for probation; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 

244.09, subdivisions 5, 6, 8. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Ecklund, Dettmer, Davids, Persell, Sundin, Nelson, Lislegard, Brand, Considine, Edelson, Lee, Masin, Noor, 

Schultz and Huot introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 998, A bill for an act relating to crime; providing guidance to courts on sentencing veterans for 

criminal offenses related to a service-related disorder; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 609. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
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Backer introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 999, A bill for an act relating to employment; prohibiting employers from discipline or discharge for 

employee or applicant refusal to immunize; providing civil action remedies; proposing coding for new law in 

Minnesota Statutes, chapter 181. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Labor. 

 

 

Zerwas and Murphy introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1000, A bill for an act relating to children; regulating traditional and gestational surrogacy 

arrangements; creating a crime to operate a for-profit surrogacy agency; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota 

Statutes, chapter 257. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Pinto introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1001, A bill for an act relating to driving while impaired; modifying how license plates are impounded 

and reissued under the DWI law; providing criminal penalties; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 

169A.37, subdivision 1; 169A.60, subdivisions 4, 5. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Reform Finance and 

Policy Division. 

 

 

Pinto introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1002, A bill for an act relating to driving while impaired; providing that DWI offenders are not 

required to take a specified examination as a condition of driver's license reinstatement; amending Minnesota 

Statutes 2018, sections 169A.55, subdivision 2; 171.29, subdivision 1. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Reform Finance and 

Policy Division. 

 

 

Masin introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1003, A bill for an act relating to transportation; requiring drivers to complete a distracted driving 

instructional course prior to obtaining an instruction permit; requiring a report; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, 

section 171.05, subdivision 1b; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 171. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Transportation Finance and Policy Division. 
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Bernardy; Hansen; Lillie; Carlson, L.; Gomez and Hornstein introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1004, A bill for an act relating to transportation; regulating highway right-of-way mowing practices; 

providing for pollinator habitat management; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 160.23; 160.232; 

160.2715. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Transportation Finance and Policy Division. 

 

 

Pryor introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1005, A bill for an act relating to education; amending conciliation conference requirements; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 125A.091, subdivisions 3a, 7, 8. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Education Policy. 

 

 

Gruenhagen introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1006, A bill for an act relating to health; requiring the state to transition from MNsure to a federally 

facilitated marketplace; appropriating money; repealing Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 62V.01; 62V.02; 62V.03; 

62V.04; 62V.05; 62V.051; 62V.055; 62V.06; 62V.07; 62V.08; 62V.09; 62V.10; 62V.11. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy. 

 

 

Fischer, Gunther, Moran, Hassan and Hausman introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1007, A bill for an act relating to housing; creating the lead safe homes grant program; appropriating 

money; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 462A. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Elkins, Masin, Koegel, Baker and Petersburg introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1008, A bill for an act relating to motor vehicles; increasing vehicle registration fees; deeming 

issuance of duplicate certificates by deputy registrars an expedited service; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, 

sections 168.33, subdivision 7; 168A.09, subdivision 1; 171.061, subdivision 4. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Marquart, O'Driscoll, Zerwas, Tabke and Nash introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1009, A bill for an act relating to public safety; creating an open appropriation from the general fund to 

the public safety officer's benefit account; providing for reimbursement for continued health insurance coverage; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 299A.42; 299A.465, subdivision 4. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
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Hausman, Hornstein, Torkelson, Urdahl and Bernardy introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1010, A bill for an act relating to transportation; appropriating money for a school bus safety education 

campaign. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Mann, Olson, Morrison, Pinto and Fischer introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1011, A bill for an act relating to health; appropriating money for family planning grants. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Claflin, Baker, Gunther, Hassan, Ecklund, Noor, Koegel and Koznick introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1012, A bill for an act relating to economic development; appropriating money for displaced 

homemaker programs. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Murphy, Davnie, Sandstede, Morrison, Vang, Kunesh-Podein, Lien, Huot, Olson, Schultz, Lippert, Richardson, 

Mariani, Pinto, Nelson, Lee and Moran introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1013, A bill for an act relating to education finance; appropriating money for grants to full-service 

community schools. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Moller, O'Neill, Bahner, Klevorn, Stephenson, Pinto, Cantrell, Mariani and Edelson introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1014, A bill for an act relating to public safety; clarifying criminal sexual conduct in the first degree; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 609.342, subdivision 1. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Reform Finance and 

Policy Division. 

 

 

Ecklund, Sundin, Lislegard, Sandstede and Nelson introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1015, A bill for an act relating to higher education; providing aid for Minnesota state two-year colleges 

located outside of the metropolitan area; appropriating money. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
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Carlson, A.; Howard; Elkins; Richardson and Davnie introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1016, A bill for an act relating to education finance; authorizing a grant for The Works Museum; 

appropriating money. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Claflin, Hansen and Wazlawik introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1017, A bill for an act relating to arts and culture; establishing the Women's Suffrage 100th Anniversary 

Commemoration Commission; providing appointments; appropriating money. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Government Operations. 

 

 

Schultz, Dehn, Bahner, Persell, Nelson and Freiberg introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1018, A bill for an act relating to redistricting; providing for appointment of a commission to 

recommend the boundaries of legislative and congressional districts; establishing districting principles for legislative 

and congressional plans; assigning duties to the Legislative Coordinating Commission; proposing coding for new 

law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 2. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Government Operations. 

 

 

Lien, Gunther, Sandstede and Youakim introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1019, A bill for an act relating to economic development; appropriating money for small business 

development center services. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Zerwas, Considine, Grossell, O'Neill and Lesch introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1020, A bill for an act relating to public safety; modifying jail inmate transfer provisions; amending 

Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 631.412. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Reform Finance and 

Policy Division. 

 

 

Anderson, Davids, Nornes and Urdahl introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1021, A bill for an act relating to agriculture; establishing a dairy producer conservation incentive 

program; appropriating money; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 17. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
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Long, Acomb, Stephenson and Bierman introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1022, A bill for an act relating to energy; amending a utility's solar energy incentive program; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 116C.7792. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Quam, Zerwas, Pierson and Gruenhagen introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1023, A bill for an act relating to health; appropriating money for a central repository for 

pharmacogenomics information. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Wolgamott and Erickson introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1024, A bill for an act relating to transportation; designating a portion of marked Interstate 

Highway 94 as Kenneth E. Sellon and Eugene B. Schlotfeldt Memorial Highway; amending Minnesota Statutes 

2018, section 161.14, by adding a subdivision. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Carlson, L.; Freiberg; Masin; Klevorn; Persell; Nelson; Hansen; Lillie; Koegel and Bernardy introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1025, A bill for an act relating to education finance; requiring that certain forecasted positive general 

fund balances be allocated to restore the special education aid payment percentage; amending Minnesota Statutes 

2018, sections 16A.152, subdivisions 1b, 2; 127A.45, subdivision 13. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Freiberg, Fischer, Klevorn, Christensen and Stephenson introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1026, A bill for an act relating to state government; extending the school safety technical assistance 

center and School Safety Technical Assistance Council; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 127A.052; 

repealing Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 127A.051, subdivision 7. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Government Operations. 

 

 

Davids introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1027, A bill for an act relating to taxation; lawful gambling; modifying the calculation of the combined 

net receipts tax; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 297E.02, subdivision 6. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Commerce. 
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O'Neill and Mariani introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1028, A bill for an act relating to public safety; expanding a grant program to facilitate access to local 

programs to address technical violations by nonviolent controlled substance offenders; requiring a report; 

appropriating money; amending Laws 2017, chapter 95, article 3, section 30. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Pinto, Miller and Dehn introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1029, A bill for an act relating to public safety; increasing penalty for repeated offenses by patrons of 

prostitutes; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 609.324, subdivisions 3, 4, by adding a subdivision. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Pinto and Stephenson introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1030, A bill for an act relating to telecommunications; data privacy; prohibiting collection of personal 

information absent customer's express written approval; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, 

chapter 237. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Commerce. 

 

 

Hertaus introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1031, A bill for an act relating to liquor; modifying city population requirement to qualify for 

exemption from certain temporary license issuance restrictions; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 

340A.410, subdivision 10. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Commerce. 

 

 

Klevorn and Bahner introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1032, A bill for an act relating to taxation; individual income; increasing the additional standard 

deduction for blind and aged taxpayers; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 290.01, subdivision 19. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Taxes. 

 

 

Mariani introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1033, A bill for an act relating to liquor; authorizing the city of St. Paul to issue an off-sale 

intoxicating liquor license to a hotel that formerly held an off-sale license. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Commerce. 
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Pryor, Poppe, Davids, Erickson and Koegel introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1034, A bill for an act relating to taxation; individual income and corporate franchise; establishing a 

refundable tax credit for certain qualified child care expenses, professionals, and providers; proposing coding for 

new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 290. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Taxes. 

 

 

Davids introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1035, A bill for an act relating to taxation; corporate franchise; allowing a credit for certain federal 

taxes paid; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 290.06, by adding a subdivision. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Taxes. 

 

 

Edelson, Zerwas, Dehn, Albright, Jurgens, Lippert, Hassan, Davnie and Moller introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1036, A bill for an act relating to workforce development; appropriating money for hiring and training 

children's mental health therapists and for the pathways program at Washburn Center for Children. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Edelson; Jurgens; Richardson; Albright; Cantrell; Huot; Kunesh-Podein; Youakim; Halverson; Mariani; Dehn; 

Christensen; Pinto; Howard; Elkins; Mann; Lippert; Considine; Tabke; Pryor; Lislegard; Wolgamott; Bahner; 

Koegel; Xiong, T., and Davnie introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1037, A bill for an act relating to education finance; modifying the calculation of school breakfast aids; 

increasing school breakfast aids to high-poverty school sites; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 

2018, section 124D.1158. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Considine introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1038, A bill for an act relating to corrections; establishing an Office of Ombudsman for Mental Health 

Services in Correctional or Detention Facilities; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 243.48, subdivision 1; 

proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 13; 241. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Carlson, L.; Winkler; Masin; Klevorn; Persell; Hansen; Nelson; Lillie; Koegel and Bernardy introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1039, A bill for an act relating to state government; adding adjustments for inflation to budget 

forecasts; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 16A.103, subdivisions 1a, 1b. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
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Torkelson, Heintzeman, Fabian, Bennett, Albright and Fischer introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1040, A bill for an act relating to environment; modifying external peer review requirements for 

certain standards; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 115.035. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Poston, Miller, Acomb and Schomacker introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1041, A bill for an act relating to health insurance; requiring coverage for treatments related to 

ectodermal dysplasias; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 62A.25, subdivision 2; 62A.28, subdivision 2; 

proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 62A. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Commerce. 

 

 

Anderson introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1042, A bill for an act relating to environment; modifying public notice and comment provisions for 

animal feedlot facilities; modifying requirements for environmental review for certain animal feedlot facilities; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 116D.04, subdivision 2a. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Agriculture and Food Finance and Policy Division. 

 

 

Cantrell, Schomacker, Kunesh-Podein, Hamilton, Moran, Zerwas, Halverson and Schultz introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1043, A bill for an act relating to human services; modifying certain housing support rates; 

appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 256I.05, subdivision 1c. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Loeffler, Zerwas, Howard, Hornstein, Bierman and Cantrell introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1044, A bill for an act relating to human services; providing a medical assistance asset exemption for 

assets set aside for homestead maintenance and repair; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 256B.056, 

subdivision 3. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Loeffler, Zerwas, Considine, Fischer, Claflin, Elkins, Halverson, Freiberg, Cantrell, Dehn, Hamilton, Schultz, 

Olson, Noor and Moran introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1045, A bill for an act relating to human services; increasing the medical assistance income limit for 

persons who are elderly, blind, or have disabilities; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 256B.056, 

subdivision 4. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
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Loeffler, Zerwas, Considine, Lippert, Cantrell, Halverson, Dehn, Freiberg, Hamilton, Schultz, Olson, Noor and 

Moran introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1046, A bill for an act relating to human services; phasing in an increase in the medical assistance 

income limit for persons who are elderly, blind, or have disabilities; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 

256B.056, subdivision 4. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Quam, Zerwas, Pierson and Gruenhagen introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1047, A bill for an act relating to health; establishing a pharmacogenomics grant program; proposing 

coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 144. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy. 

 

 

Quam, Zerwas, Pierson and Gruenhagen introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1048, A bill for an act relating to health; establishing a pharmacogenomics task force; requiring a 

report; appropriating money; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 144. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy. 

 

 

Cantrell, Zerwas, Olson, Sandstede and Mann introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1049, A bill for an act relating to human services; establishing a mobile food shelf grant program; 

appropriating money. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy. 

 

 

Moran, Kresha, Lee, Schomacker, Pinto, Mariani, Zerwas and Xiong, J., introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1050, A bill for an act relating to human services; modifying provisions governing child foster care; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 245A.05; 245A.07, subdivision 1; 245A.16, by adding a subdivision; 

245C.02, by adding a subdivision; 245C.05, subdivision 4; 245C.14, subdivision 1; 245C.15, by adding a 

subdivision; 245C.24. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Health and Human Services Policy. 

 

 

Poston, Green, Miller and Franson introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1051, A bill for an act relating to public safety; modifying provisions governing operation of 

animal-drawn vehicles on public roadways; requiring development of a safety manual; amending Minnesota Statutes 

2018, sections 169.035, subdivision 3; 169.18, subdivision 10; 169.522, subdivision 1; 169.58, by adding a 

subdivision. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
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Noor; Gomez; Lee; Mariani; Kunesh-Podein; Howard; Hassan; Becker-Finn; Youakim; Davnie; Xiong, J.; 

Vang; Her and Cantrell introduced: 
 
H. F. No. 1052, A bill for an act relating to education finance; making permanent the authority for certain 

students with interrupted formal education to participate in an early middle college program for one additional year; 
amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 124D.68, subdivision 2. 

 
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
 
 
Lesch, Freiberg and Masin introduced: 
 
H. F. No. 1053, A bill for an act relating to companion animals; providing criminal penalties for certain acts 

resulting in death or great bodily harm to a pet or companion animal; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 
343.21, subdivision 9. 

 
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
 
 
Lesch introduced: 
 
H. F. No. 1054, A bill for an act relating to human rights; changing statutory provisions to conform with 

Minnesota Human Rights Act; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 256C.02. 
 
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Judiciary Finance and Civil Law Division. 
 
 
Lesch introduced: 
 
H. F. No. 1055, A bill for an act relating to public safety; establishing criminal penalties for peace officers who 

have sexual relations with persons in custody; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 609.344, subdivision 1; 
609.345, subdivision 1. 

 
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
 
 
Moran, Haley, Mariani, Lee, Hassan, Hornstein, Dehn, Lesch, Theis, Lippert, Pinto, Noor, Liebling, Poppe, 

Sauke, Pryor, Kunesh-Podein, Wolgamott and Daudt introduced: 
 
H. F. No. 1056, A bill for an act relating to education finance; modifying the education partnership program; 

establishing a priority for future grants; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 124D.99, 
subdivisions 2, 3, 5. 

 
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 
 
 
Lesch introduced: 
 
H. F. No. 1057, A bill for an act relating to public safety; authorizing the expungement of criminal records 

without petition for individuals not guilty of a crime as a result of identity theft or mistaken identity; amending 
Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 609A.02, by adding a subdivision; 609A.025. 

 
The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Public Safety and Criminal Justice Reform Finance and 

Policy Division. 
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Halverson, Loeffler, Fischer, Freiberg and Elkins introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1058, A bill for an act relating to health; requiring certain litigation proceeds to be appropriated to the 

commissioner of health and used for tobacco use prevention activities; appropriating money; amending Minnesota 

Statutes 2018, section 16A.151, subdivision 2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 144. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Huot, West, Mahoney, Olson, Bierman, Lippert, Baker, Long, Rarick, Petersburg, Bahner and Gomez 

introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1059, A bill for an act relating to transportation; prohibiting use of cell phones while driving under 

specified circumstances; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 169.011, subdivision 94; 169.475. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Lesch, Zerwas, Mariani and Gomez introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1060, A bill for an act relating to public safety; authorizing the reduction or waiver of the criminal and 

traffic surcharge in certain instances; requiring courts to consider indigency or hardship before imposing certain 

fines, fees, or surcharges; requiring notice; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 169.99, subdivision 1c, by 

adding a subdivision; 357.021, subdivision 6; 609.101, subdivision 5. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Ways and Means. 

 

 

Lesch, Zerwas, Mariani, Albright and Gomez introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1061, A bill for an act relating to public safety; modifying the commissioner of public safety's 

authority to suspend drivers' licenses in certain situations; providing for retroactive driver's license reinstatement in 

certain instances; making technical changes; requiring a report; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 169.92, 

subdivision 4; 171.16, subdivisions 2, 3; 171.18, subdivision 1; 480.15, by adding a subdivision; proposing coding 

for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 171. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Judiciary Finance and Civil Law Division. 

 

 

Gruenhagen introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1062, A bill for an act relating to public safety; specifying behavior in secondary schools for criminal 

sexual conduct in the third and fourth degrees; amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, sections 609.341, by adding a 

subdivision; 609.344, subdivision 1; 609.345, subdivision 1. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Committee on Education Policy. 
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Persell, Ecklund, Layman and Nelson introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1063, A resolution memorializing the United States government to honor veterans by funding 

construction costs for proposed veterans homes in Bemidji, Montevideo, and Preston. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Veterans and Military Affairs Finance and Policy Division. 

 

 

Kresha introduced: 

 

H. F. No. 1064, A bill for an act relating to children; modifying appointment of counsel in juvenile court; 

amending Minnesota Statutes 2018, section 260C.163, subdivisions 3, 10. 

 

The bill was read for the first time and referred to the Judiciary Finance and Civil Law Division. 

 

 

MESSAGES FROM THE SENATE 
 

 

 The following message was received from the Senate: 

 

 

Madam Speaker: 

 

I hereby announce the adoption by the Senate of the following House Concurrent Resolution, herewith returned: 

 

House Concurrent Resolution No. 1, A House concurrent resolution adopting deadlines for the 2019 regular 

session. 

 

CAL R. LUDEMAN, Secretary of the Senate 

 

 

MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS 
 

 

 Hertaus moved that the name of Brand be added as an author on H. F. No. 46.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Davids moved that the name of Hertaus be added as an author on H. F. No. 52.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Jurgens moved that the names of Bennett, Boe and Daniels be added as authors on H. F. No. 56.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Murphy moved that the name of Poppe be added as an author on H. F. No. 80.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Bahner moved that the name of Kunesh-Podein be added as an author on H. F. No. 149.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Christensen moved that her name be stricken as an author on H. F. No. 196.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Poppe moved that the name of Drazkowski be added as an author on H. F. No. 221.  The motion prevailed. 
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 Hansen moved that the name of Bierman be added as an author on H. F. No. 233.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Anderson moved that the name of Poston be added as an author on H. F. No. 270.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Petersburg moved that his name be stricken as an author on H. F. No. 286.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Becker-Finn moved that the name of Brand be added as an author on H. F. No. 305.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Runbeck moved that the name of Daniels be added as chief author on H. F. No. 329.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Drazkowski moved that the name of Poston be added as an author on H. F. No. 352.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Brand moved that the name of Kunesh-Podein be added as an author on H. F. No. 422.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Brand moved that the name of Kunesh-Podein be added as an author on H. F. No. 423.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Poppe moved that the name of Kunesh-Podein be added as an author on H. F. No. 436.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Becker-Finn moved that the name of Kunesh-Podein be added as an author on H. F. No. 479.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Demuth moved that the name of Robbins be added as an author on H. F. No. 491.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Becker-Finn moved that the names of Kunesh-Podein and Xiong, J., be added as authors on H. F. No. 502.  The 

motion prevailed. 

 

 Moran moved that the name of Hamilton be added as an author on H. F. No. 554.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Fabian moved that the names of Layman, Gruenhagen, Poston, Daniels and Kiel be added as authors on 

H. F. No. 562.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Schultz moved that the name of Kunesh-Podein be added as an author on H. F. No. 572.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Lien moved that the name of Lippert be added as an author on H. F. No. 578.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Becker-Finn moved that the name of Kunesh-Podein be added as an author on H. F. No. 586.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Mariani moved that his name be stricken as an author on H. F. No. 595.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Hausman moved that the name of Masin be added as an author on H. F. No. 601.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Hassan moved that the names of Noor and Klevorn be added as authors on H. F. No. 606.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Torkelson moved that the name of Fabian be added as an author on H. F. No. 621.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Hansen moved that the name of Ecklund be added as an author on H. F. No. 635.  The motion prevailed. 
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 Zerwas moved that the name of Huot be added as an author on H. F. No. 647.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Xiong, J., moved that the names of Davnie and Moran be added as authors on H. F. No. 650.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Edelson moved that the name of Schultz be added as an author on H. F. No. 665.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Davnie moved that the name of Huot be added as an author on H. F. No. 678.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Morrison moved that the name of Backer be added as an author on H. F. No. 679.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Morrison moved that the names of Huot and Brand be added as authors on H. F. No. 704.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Dehn moved that the name of Huot be added as an author on H. F. No. 705.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 McDonald moved that the name of Bennett be added as an author on H. F. No. 709.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Lee moved that the names of Kunesh-Podein and Huot be added as authors on H. F. No. 721.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Considine moved that the names of Lislegard, Lillie and West be added as authors on H. F. No. 729.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Tabke moved that the name of Johnson be added as an author on H. F. No. 733.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Mariani moved that the name of Persell be added as an author on H. F. No. 739.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Noor moved that the name of Huot be added as an author on H. F. No. 741.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Mann moved that the names of Schultz, Olson and Hornstein be added as authors on H. F. No. 748.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Fabian moved that the names of Boe, Petersburg and Daniels be added as authors on H. F. No. 750.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Cantrell moved that the name of Huot be added as an author on H. F. No. 756.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Loeffler moved that the names of Xiong, T., and Brand be added as authors on H. F. No. 763.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Huot moved that the name of Xiong, T., be added as an author on H. F. No. 764.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Loeffler moved that the names of Xiong, T., and Brand be added as authors on H. F. No. 765.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Edelson moved that the name of Dehn be added as an author on H. F. No. 766.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Franson moved that the name of Brand be added as an author on H. F. No. 770.  The motion prevailed. 
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 Moran moved that the name of Lee be added as an author on H. F. No. 771.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Koegel moved that the name of West be added as an author on H. F. No. 773.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Morrison moved that the name of Dehn be added as an author on H. F. No. 776.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Moran moved that the name of Xiong, T., be added as an author on H. F. No. 786.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Franson moved that the name of Brand be added as an author on H. F. No. 790.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Vang moved that the name of Brand be added as an author on H. F. No. 792.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Kunesh-Podein moved that the name of Schultz be added as an author on H. F. No. 799.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Urdahl moved that the names of Nornes and Daniels be added as authors on H. F. No. 802.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Heinrich moved that the names of Stephenson and Brand be added as authors on H. F. No. 810.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Richardson moved that the names of Becker-Finn and Brand be added as authors on H. F. No. 813.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Edelson moved that the names of Xiong, T.; Brand; Moller and Dehn be added as authors on H. F. No. 814.  The 

motion prevailed. 

 

 Kunesh-Podein moved that the names of Xiong, J.; Persell; Edelson; Noor and Long be added as authors on 

H. F. No. 824.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Lislegard moved that the names of Dettmer and Brand be added as authors on H. F. No. 826.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Poppe moved that the names of Nornes, Kiel and Brand be added as authors on H. F. No. 830.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Albright moved that the name of Koznick be added as an author on H. F. No. 836.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Moran moved that the name of Hassan be added as an author on H. F. No. 841.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Erickson moved that the name of Runbeck be added as an author on H. F. No. 842.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Her moved that the name of Runbeck be added as an author on H. F. No. 847.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Hansen moved that the names of Lillie and Brand be added as authors on H. F. No. 850.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Poston moved that the name of Fischer be added as an author on H. F. No. 862.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Fischer moved that the names of Poston and Brand be added as authors on H. F. No. 875.  The motion prevailed. 
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 Mahoney moved that the name of Dehn be added as an author on H. F. No. 878.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Sandstede moved that the name of Cantrell be added as an author on H. F. No. 882.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Wazlawik moved that the name of Christensen be added as an author on H. F. No. 885.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Scott moved that the name of Runbeck be added as an author on H. F. No. 887.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Dehn moved that the name of Ecklund be added as an author on H. F. No. 897.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Pinto moved that the name of Wazlawik be added as an author on H. F. No. 901.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Lee moved that the name of Loeffler be added as an author on H. F. No. 907.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Kotyza-Witthuhn moved that the name of Xiong, T., be added as an author on H. F. No. 908.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Cantrell moved that the name of Huot be added as an author on H. F. No. 911.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Morrison moved that the names of Huot and Moller be added as authors on H. F. No. 912.  The motion 

prevailed. 

 

 Anderson moved that the name of Backer be added as an author on H. F. No. 915.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 Lesch moved that H. F. No. 804 be recalled from the Committee on Ways and Means and be re-referred to the 

Committee on Government Operations.  The motion prevailed. 

 

 

IN MEMORIAM 

 

 The members of the House of Representatives paused for a moment of silence in memory of former 

Representative Bert McKasy of Mendota Heights, Minnesota who served from 1983 to 1988, who passed away on 

Friday, February 8, 2019. 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

 

 Winkler moved that when the House adjourns today it adjourn until 3:30 p.m., Thursday, February 14, 2019.  

The motion prevailed. 

 

 Winkler moved that the House adjourn.  The motion prevailed, and the Speaker declared the House stands 

adjourned until 3:30 p.m., Thursday, February 14, 2019. 

 

 

PATRICK D. MURPHY, Chief Clerk, House of Representatives 
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